



State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board
Administrative Hearings Office
Public Hearings regarding the Amended Draft Cease and Desist Order that was issued to the following entity on the following date:

George Speckman Testamentary Trust, June 12, 2020

TO ALL PARTIES:

The State Water Resources Control Board ("State Water Board"), Administrative Hearings Office ("AHO"), issued a Notice of Public Hearing in this matter on August 17, 2020. This notice scheduled a hearing on the amended Draft Cease and Desist Order that the Delta Watermaster issued on June 12, 2020, to the George Speckman Testamentary Trust ("Respondent").

On October 27, 2020, the AHO received a copy of a settlement agreement signed by the Delta Watermaster and a representative of Respondent. This settlement agreement states that it resolves the hearing issues raised by the amended Draft Cease and Desist Order. On October 27, 2020, the Delta Watermaster submitted a proposed settlement order that would approve this settlement agreement.

Based on the receipt of these documents, the AHO cancels the hearing that was scheduled for November 3 and 4, 2020. The AHO will review the proposed settlement order and prepare a settlement order approving this settlement agreement and transmit that proposed order to the Board's Executive Director for her consideration.

Date: October 28, 2020	SIGNATURE ON FILE
	Nicole Kuenzi
	Hearing Officer
Enclosure:	
-Service List	

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SERVICE LIST

David Rose
Office of the Chief Counsel
State Water Resources Control Board
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
david.rose@waterboards.ca.gov

Attorney for Division of Water Rights/Office of the Delta Watermaster – Prosecution Team

Jennifer Spaletta, Esq. P. O. Box 2660 Lodi, CA 95241 jennifer@spalettalaw.com Attorney for Eddie Vierra Farms, LLC

S. Dean Ruiz, Esq. Mohan, Harris & Ruiz, LLP 3439 Brookside Road, Suite 208 Stockton, CA 95219 dean@mohanlaw.net

Attorney for Loren and Dolores Ohm and George Speckman Testamentary Trust

John Herrick Attorney at Law 1806 W. Kettleman Lane, Suite L Lodi, CA 95242 jherrlaw@aol.com

Attorney for Loren and Dolores Ohm and George Speckman Testamentary Trust

Rebecca Akroyd
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority
400 Capitol Mall, 28th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Rebecca.akroyd@sldmwa.org

Attorney for San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority